out from under them. 

Here, the United States entered into an agreement with a third party, the Osage 

Nation, settling claims in litigation in the Court of Federal Claims regarding the United 

States’ trust obligations owed to the Osage Nation for approximately three-hundred 

eighty million dollars ($380,000,000).
10

The Osage Nation’s claims included a claim for 

an accounting of deposits into the Osage Mineral Estate.  See Plaintiffs’ Response in 

Opposition to Federal Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss [Doc. No. 1144] at 14-18.     

During the settlement negotiations between the United States and Osage Nation,

[...]

reached out the Osage Nation, who indicated that the Nation was not attempting to settle 

Plaintiffs’ claims.  See Exhibit 4, Email from Aamodt to Kim (Oct. 19, 2011). 

10

The settlement is expected to provide headright holders with a windfall 

payment of over one-hundred fifty-five thousand ($155,000) to each full headright share.  

These payments illustrate the further need for an accounting of the United States 

distributions to headright holders to confirm that these disbursements are made lawfully. 

As a result, there is no privity of contract between the United States and Plaintiffs.